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b. Provide an assessment of available Site Plan Alterations, Arboricultural Methods, and
Variations to Development Standards per KZC 95.30(4). This should include multiple
schematics illustrating site constraints that either support or do not support retention.
Review the development guarantees per KZC 95.30(2). The Planning Official shall only
authorize the removal of High Retention Value Trees if there are no alternate
development proposals that result in fewer tree removals after exploring these standards.
If retention is not feasible, provide a comment response letter providing a narrative of
site constraints and review from a Qualified Professional Arborist Report.
2. Landmark Tree Removals & Mitigation: Per KZC 95.23, all Landmark Trees removed shall
be mitigated on-site at a 3:1 ratio. Please show 12 mitigation trees replanted on the site to
satisfy this requirement. The replacement species must be selected from the City’s Approved
Landmark Tree Mitigation List. Landmark Tree mitigation is addition to required tree density
credits per KZC 95.34.
a. If there is inadequate space to replant on-site, a fee-in-lieu of $450 per mitigation tree
that is not planted on the subject property is required. Please discuss fee-in-lieu options
with the Planning Official.
3. Tree Protection: Tree protection during development shall meet standards of KZC 95.32.
Work with project arborist to prepare project-specific specifications for constructing proposed

improvements throughout this the site.
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Figure 1. HRV trees proposed for removal, [RE@ indicates Landmark trees, Yellow indicates
required setback/grove trees, Blue indicates trees in wetland buffer
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52.39 User Guide - JBD 6 zones.

The charts in KZC 52.42 contain the basic zoning regulations that apply in the JBD 6 zones of the City. Use these charts by reading down the left hand column
entitled Use. Once you locate the use in which you are interested, read across to find the regulations that apply to that use.

Section 52.40

Zone

JBD-6

Section 52.40 - GENERAL REGULATIONS
The following regulations apply to all uses in this zone unless otherwise noted:

1. Refer to Chapter 1 KZC to determine what other provisions of this code may apply to the subject property.

2. Developments creating four or more new dwelling units shall provide at least 10 percent of the units as affordable housing units as

defined in Chapter 5 KZC. Two additional units may be constructed for each affordable housing unit provided. In such cases, the minimum
lot size listed in the Use Regulations shall be used to establish the base number of units allowed on the site, but shall not limit the size of

individual lots. See Chapter 112 KZC for additional affordable housing incentives and requirements.

3. The maximum height of structures on the subject property may be increased by up to 13 feet if the impacts of the additional height are
mitigated by design techniques that minimize the perceived building mass and achieve superior architectural and human scale (does not
apply to Public Parks uses).

link to Section 52.42 table

The Kirkland Zoning Code is current through Ordinance City Website: https://www.kirklandwa.gov/ (https://www.kirklandwa.gov/)
4844, passed April 18, 2023. City Telephone: (425) 587-3000

Disclaimer: The City Clerk's Office has the official version of the Code Publishing Company (https://www.codepublishing.com/)

Kirkland Zoning Code. Users should contact the City Clerk's eLibrary (https://www.codebook.com/listing/)

Office for ordinances passed subsequent to the ordinance

cited above.
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Section 52.42

Zone

JBD-6

USE ZONE CHART
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DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS
n
g % MINIMUMS MAXIMUMS
N E ~ |25
. W

“ | Use ; Required REQUIRED YARDS | & 220 | 59 _

O o Review | (See Ch. 115) g 385 | = <| Required

5 J L H:J Process |-Ot>lz€ 2 | Heightof | B o |© g Parking _ _

% O | Structure | 8O § 5 o Spaces Special Regulations

- L 12w :
:> Front | Side | Rear 5 0 =|(See Ch. 105) (See also General Regulations)

.010 | Restaurant or D.R., None 0 (0} 0 80% |[26' above C E |1 pereach 100 |1. This use is not allowed east of NE 120th Place.
Tavern. Chapter 142 average sq. ft. of gross . Gross floor area for this use may not exceed 10,000 square feet.
See Spec. Reg. |KZC. building floor area. . Drive-in or drive-through facilities are prohibited.

1. elevation.

.030 | Entertainment, See KZC . This use is not allowed east of NE 120th Place.
Cultural and/or 105.25. . Gross floor area for this use may not exceed 10,000 square feet.
Recreational
Facility
See Spec. Reg.

1.

(Revised 11/12)
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. Zone
Section 52.42 IBD-6 USE ZONE CHART

DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS

0
%‘ % MINIMUMS MAXIMUMS
N E ~ |25
. Q0

2| UsE ; Required REQUIRED YARDS | & 22o |59 ,

S 3 Review _ (See Ch. 115) g 955 |§<| Required

) J L W Process |LOtSize > | Heightof |25 o |CO9| Parking

s 8 | structure 808 |§ % Spaces Special Regulations

:> Front | Side | Rear 5 ~ | &% =|(See Ch. 105) (See also General Regulations)
-

.040 | Any Retail D.R,, None 0 0 0 80% |26' above C E |1 pereach 300 |1. This use is not allowed east of NE 120th Place.
Establishment Chapter 142 average sq. ft. of gross  |2. The following uses are not permitted in this zone:
other than those |KZC. building floor area. a. Retail establishments providing storage services unless accessory to
specifically listed elevation. another permitted use.

in this zone, b. Automobile or boat sales and/or rental facilities.

selling goods or c. Automobile service station or center.

providing d. Boat service or repair.
e

services, . Outdoor storage of bulk commodities, except in the following circum-
including banking stances:

and related 1) If the square footage of the storage area is less than 20 percent of
financial the total square footage of the retail structure; or

services. 2) If the commodities represent growing stock in connection with horti-
See Special cultural nurseries, whether the stock is in open ground, pots, or con-
Regulations 1 tainers.

and 2. f. Storage and operation of heavy equipment except normal delivery

vehicles associated with retail uses.
. Gross floor area for this use may not exceed 10,000 square feet.
. Drive-through facilities are prohibited.
. Ancillary assembly and manufacture of goods on the premises of this use
are permitted only if:

a. The assembled or manufactured goods are directly related to and are
dependent upon this use, and are available for purchase and removal
from the premises.

b. The outward appearance and impacts of this use with ancillary assem-
bly or manufacturing activities must be no different from other retail
uses.

aabhw

(Revised 9/15) Kirkland Zoning Code
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Section 52.42 USE ZONE CHART

DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS

.060

Detached,

Attached or

Stacked Dwelling
Unit

.070

Church

.080

Private Lodge or
Club.
See Spec. Reg. 1.

3,600 sq.
ft. with a

minimum
of 1,800

sq. ft. per

unit.

None

each 200 sq. ft.
of gross floor
area.
Otherwise, 1 per
each 300 sq. ft.
of gross floor
area.

9]
g % MINIMUMS MAXIMUMS
o E ~ |25
. o 0
| Use ; Required REQUIRED YARDS| & g2 %‘3 _
o 3 Review _ (See Ch. 115) e 555 |§<| Required
= ! ! w Process |LOt Size > | Height of | 2 % 5 |0° Parking
s 8 | structure 803 g% Spaces Special Regulations
:> Front | Side | Rear § 0 =| (See Ch. 105) (See also General Regulations)

.050 | Office Use D.R., None 0' o' o' 80% |[26' above C D |[If a Medical, 1. The following regulations apply to veterinary offices only:

Chapter 142 average Dental or a. May only treat small animals on the subject property.

KzC. building Veterinary b. Outside runs and other outside facilities for the animals are not permit-

elevation. office, then 1 per ted.

c. Site must be designed so that noise from this use will not be audible off
the subject property. A certification to this effect, signed by an Acoustical
Engineer, must be submitted with the development permit application.

d. Aveterinary office is not permitted if the subject property contains dwell-
ing units.

2. Ancillary assembly and manufacture of goods on the premises of this use

are permitted only if:

a. The ancillary assembled or manufactured goods are subordinate to and
dependent on this use; and

b. The outward appearance and impacts of this use with ancillary assem-
bly or manufacturing activities must be no different from other office
uses.

1.2 per studio
unit.

1.3 perl
bedroom unit.
1.6 per 2
bedroom unit.
1.8 per3ormore
bedroom unit.
See KZC 105.20
for visitor
parking
requirements.

. Chapter 115 KZC contains regulations regarding home occupations and

other accessory uses, facilities and activities associated with this use.

1 per every four
people based on
maximum
occupancy load
of any area of
worship. See
Spec. Reg. 2.

. May include accessory living facilities for staff persons.
. No parking is required for day-care or school ancillary to the use.

1 per each 300
sq. ft. of gross
floor area.

. This use is not allowed east of NE 120th Place.
. Gross floor area for this use may not exceed 10,000 square feet.

(Revised 9/15)
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. Zone
Section 52.42 IBD-6 USE ZONE CHART

DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS
(%))
%‘ % MINIMUMS MAXIMUMS
N E ~ |25
. O _
10 S Required REQUIRED YARDS| & 220 |59 .
S| USE 5 i S 5o = | &°.| Required
5 3 Review | (seech. 115) g 995 |R&| L
) J L W Process |LotSize > | Heightof | 28 ¢ |©O9| Parking _ _
s 8 | structure 808 |§ $| Spaces Special Regulations
20 .
; = ~ | &% <|(See Ch. 105) (See also General Regulations)
:> Front| Side | Rear IS
.090 |School or Day- |D.R., None (0} o' 0} 80% |26' above D B |See KZC 1. Asix-foot-high fence is required along all property lines adjacent to the out-
Care Center Chapter 142 average 105.25. side play areas.
KzC. building 2. An on-site passenger loading area must be provided. The City shall deter-
elevation. mine the appropriate size of the loading areas on a case-by-case basis,
depending on the number of attendees and the extent of the abutting right-
of-way improvements. Carpooling, staggered loading/unloading time,
right-of- way improvements or other means may be required to reduce traf-
fic impacts on nearby residential uses.
3. May include accessory living facilities for staff persons.
4. The location of parking and passenger loading areas shall be designed to
reduce impacts on nearby residential uses.
.100 | Mini-School or 1. A six-foot-high fence is required along all property lines adjacent to the
Mini-Day-Care outside play areas.
2. Anon-site passenger loading area may be required depending on the num-
ber of attendees and the extent of the abutting right-of-way improvements.
3. May include accessory living facilities for staff persons.
(Revised 9/13) Kirkland Zoning Code
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Section 52.42

USE ZONE CHART
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DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS
[%2)

g % MINIMUMS MAXIMUMS

N = —~ |25

i i Required REQUIRED YARDS % 35’8 %8 .

= USE 5 : ® So.- |2 .| Required

O o Review _ (See Ch. 115) o Oos |7 qut

= i p Lot Size g : 520 |80 Parking

S o rocess 2 | Heightof | e 5 @ ° . .

3 O | Structure EU$ g$ < Spgﬁeios S Slpecclaal RequFI{atlor;s.

; b= ~ N~ ee . ee also General Regulations
:> Front | Side | Rear 9 Zl ) ( 9 )

.110|Assisted Living |D.R., 3,600 sq. 0 o' 0 80% |[26' above D A |1.7 per 1. Afacility that provides both independent dwelling units and assisted living
Facility Chapter 142 |ft. average independent units shall be processed as an assisted living facility.

KZC. building unit. 2. If a nursing home use is combined with an assisted living facility use in
elevation. 1 per assisted order to provide a continuum of care for residents, the required review pro-
living unit. cess shall be the least intensive process between the two uses.

3. For density purposes, two assisted living units shall constitute one dwell-
ing unit. Total dwelling units may not exceed the number of Stacked Dwell-
ing Units allowed on the subject property. Through Process IIB, Chapter
152 KZC, up to 1 1/2 times the number of Stacked Dwelling Units allowed
on the subject property may be approved if the following criteria are met:
a. Project is of superior design, and
b. Project will not create impacts that are substantially different than

would be created by a permitted multifamily development.

4. Chapter 115 KZC contains regulations regarding home occupations and
other accessory uses, facilities, and activities associated with this use.

.120 | Convalescent None C B |1 for each bed. |1. If a nursing home use is combined with an assisted living facility use in
Center or Nursing order to provide a continuum of care for residents, the required review pro-
Home cess shall be the least intensive process between the two uses.

.130 | Public Utility, D See KzC 1. Landscape Category B or C may be required depending on the type of use
Government See Spec. 105.25. on the subject property and the impacts associated with this use on nearby
Facility, and Reg. 1. uses.

Community
Facility

.140 | Public Parks Development standards will be determined on a case-by-case basis. See Chapter 49 KZC for required

review process.

(Revised 9/13)
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